ORDINANCE NO. 13

And the second second second

An Ordinance adopting the annual budget of the Metropolitan Service District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1974, making appropriations from the funds of the District in accordance with said annual budget, authorizing the drawing of warrants, limiting expenditures for salaries and wages to the positions listed in the detailed approved budget, and declaring an emergency so that the budget may be adopted for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1974, and so that the fiscal obligations of the District may be met.

-57

PUBLIC HEARING

June 14, 1974 - Emergency Ordinance

ADOPTED JUNE 14, 1974

An Ordinance adopting the annual budget of the Metropolitan Service District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1974, making appropriations from the funds of the District in accordance with said annual budget, authorizing the drawing of warrants, limiting expenditures for salaries and wages to the positions listed in the detailed approved budget, and declaring an emergency so that the budget may be adopted for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1974, and so that the fiscal obligations of the District may be met.

THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Board of Directors of the Metropolitan Service District finds that the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission held its public hearing May 30, 1974, on the annual budget of the Metropolitan Service District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1974, and ending June 30, 1975 as filed with said Commission on May 3, 1974, that the Metropolitan Service District has been informed by said Commission that it has voted to certify the budget of the Metropolitan Service District with no objections and with the following recommendations:

- 1. That the Metropolitan Service District pursue the objectives of the District with an independent, properly staffed administrative organization.
- 2. That during the coming fiscal year the budget plan be periodically reviewed and adjusted to accomodate changes in the financial plan so as to maintain the budget as an effective management tool.

The budget should now be adopted so that there will be no further delay in establishing the budget authority for conducting the business of the District; now, therefore, the 1974-75 budget of the Metropolitan Service District as presented at the hearing of the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission on May 30, 1974, is hereby adopted. <u>Section 2</u>. To authorize expenditures in accordance with the annual budget adopted by Section 1 of this ordinance, amounts are hereby appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1974 from the funds and for the purposes listed in the attached budget document.

<u>Section 3</u>. The immediate adoption of this ordinance being necessary in order that the attached budget will be in effect by the beginning of the fiscal year of July 1, 1974, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance takes effect upon passage.

June 14, 1974

Robert Schumacher, Chairman Metropolitan Service District

James Robnett, Vice Chairman Metropolitan Service District

APPROVED METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ACTION NO. 74-140

DATE 6-14-74 BY Jean Man OLERK OF THE BOARD